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API Number:

PERMIT CONDITIONS

West Virginia Code § 22-6A-8(d) allows the Office of Oil and Gas to place specific conditions upon this
permit. Permit conditions have the same effect as law. Failure to adhere to the specified permit

conditions may result in enforcement action.

CONDITIONS

1. This proposed activity may require permit coverage from the United States Army Corps of Engineers
(USACE). Through this permit, you are hereby being advised to consult with USACE regarding this proposed
activity.

2. If the operator encounters an unanticipated void, or an anticipated void at an unanticipated depth, the operator
shall notify the inspector within 24 hours. Modifications to the casing program may be necessary to comply
with W. Va. Code § 22-6A-5a (12), which requires drilling to a minimum depth of thirty feet below the
bottom of the void, and installing a minimum of twenty (20) feet of casing. Under no circumstance should
the operator drill more than fifty (50) feet below the bottom of the void or install less than twenty (20) feet of
casing below the bottom of the void.

3. When compacting fills, each lift before compaction shall not be more than 12 inches in height, and the
moisture content of the fill material shall be within limits as determined by the Standard Proctor Density test
of the actual soils used in specific engineered fill, ASTM D698, Standard Test Method for Laboratory
Compaction Characteristics of Soil Using Standard Effort, to achieve 95 % compaction of the optimum
density. Each lift shall be tested for compaction, with a minimum of two tests per lift per acre of fill. All test
results shall be maintained on site and available for review.

4. Qperator shall install signage per § 22-6A-8g (6) (B) at all source water locations included in their approved
water management plan within 24 hours of water management plan activation.

5. Oil and gas water supply wells will be registered with the Office of Oil and Gas and all such wells will be
constructed and plugged in accordance with the standards of the Bureau for Public Health set forth in its
Legislative rule entitled Water Well Regulations, 64 C.S.R. 19. Operator is to contact the Bureau of Public
Health regarding permit requirements. In lieu of plugging, the operator may transfer the well to the surface
owner upon agreement of the parties. All drinking water wells within fifteen hundred feet of the water supply
well shall be flow tested by the operator upon request of the drinking well owner prior to operating the water
supply well.

6. Pursuant to the requirements pertaining to the sampling of domestic water supply wells/springs the operator
shall, no later than thirty (30) days after receipt of analytical data provide a written copy to the Chief and any
of the users who may have requested such analyses.

7. 1f any explosion or other accident causing loss of life or serious personal injury occurs in or about a well or
well work on a well, the well operator or its contractor shall give notice, stating the particulars of the
explosion or accident, to the oil and gas inspector and the Chief, within 24 hours of said accident.

8. During the casing and cementing process, in the event cement does not return to the surface, the oil and gas
inspector shall be notified within 24 hours.

9. Operator shall provide the Office of Oil & Gas notification of the date that drilling commenced on
this well. Such notice shall be provided by sending an email to DEPOOGNotify@wv.gov within 30
days of commencement of drilling.
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well work permit on the basis of allegations that the propogi wal ?01( }gnot “fairly necessary”
or “reasonably necessary” for the extraction of minerals as alleged by the'Surfag® Qvgers.

Accordingly, SWN respectfully requests that the comments of Surface Owners be
rejected and that the well work permit for the Edge Well be issued immediately.

IL. West Virginia Public Policy Favors Development of Natural Gas

The Legislature of the State of West Virginia has declared as a public policy of the State
that “[a]llowing the responsible development of our state’s natural gas resources will enhance the
economy of our state and the quality of life for our citizens while assuring the long term
protection of the environment.” W. Va. Code § 22-6A-2(a)(8). Consistent with that declared
public policy, it is SWN’s responsibility and objective to develop natural gas and related
hydrocarbons in a responsible and safe manner in compliance with the laws and regulations
governing the exploration, development and production of natural gas in the State of West
Virginia, including the protection of human health and the environment.

II.  SWN’s Well Work Application Complies With the Requirements of W. Va. Code §
22-6A-7 and the Rules Governing Horizontal Well Development - 35 CSR 8

W. Va. Code § 22-6A “Horizontal Well Act” establishes the statutory requirements for
drilling horizontal natural gas wells in West Virginia, as supplemented by the Rules Governing
Horizontal Well Development. For example, SWN’s well work permit application fulfills the
requirements set forth in W. Va. Code § 22-6A-7 and 35 C.S.R. 8, § 5. More particularly, the
proposed well complies with all of the well location restrictions established in W. Va. Code §
22-6A-12, and SWN will comply with all performance standards and operational requirements
set forth in W. Va. Code § 22-6A-8(g) and 35 C.S.R. 8, § 9. These statutory and regulatory
requirements have been determined by the West Virginia Legislature and West Virginia
Department of Environmental Protection to be adequately protective of the safety of persons and
fresh water sources or supplies.

IV. The Well Work Proposed by SWN More Than Adequately Protects Fresh Water
Sources and Supplies

The Edge Comments rely exclusively on “[n]ews organizations from small local
newspapers to large national sources, such as USA Today” as evidence that a “large amount of
water contamination has been caused by well pad work similar to proposed API Well Number
47-051-1843. [sic]” The newspaper articles attached to the Edge Comments relate almost
exclusively to allegations occurring in states other than West Virginia and hawE{oEspetific
relevance to the subject application. Office of Qil ano ‘zas

The 18 Acre Wheeling Creek Watershed is not at significant risk of contamijjkjoh F@i5
the Edge Well because SWN’s well work application is based on utilization of a closed-loop
system to contain and re-use fluids in the well drilling process. Moreover, the flow back fiids>nt of

will be stored in steel tanks for re-use or delivered to permltted disposal facilities suchas .- = 2. .~
underground injection wells. No open pits will be used in the drilling or completlon of the Edge
2
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Well and the required sediment and erosion controls in accordance with the Office of Oil and
Gas’ guidelines will be utilized. Moreover, Wheeling Creek is located approximately 3,000 feet
from the edge of the proposed well pad and the nearest tributary of Wheeling Creek is located
approximately 1,500 feet from the edge of the proposed well pad. SWN’s well work plan
exceeds the requirements associated with protecting fresh water sources and supplies as required
by the Horizontal Well Act and the Rules Governing Horizontal Well Development.
Accordingly, there is no basis to deny or condition the well work permit for the Edge Well and
the permit should be immediately issued.

V. The Well Work Proposed by SWN Does Not Constitute a Hazard to the Safety of
Persons

SWN has taken into consideration the location of the electrical substation on adjoining
property in selecting the location for the proposed Edge Well. The Edge Comments do not
reference any safety issues or incidents involving electric transmission substations. The
proposed location of the Edge Well complies with the operational requirements to protect
persons and the environment from unreasonable risks as imposed by W. Va. Code § 22-6A-12.
The proposed well pad will be located approximately 500 feet from the outer edge of the
substation and otherwise provides the maximum distance from residences and populated
buildings as is reasonably possible. Accordingly, there is no basis to deny or condition the well
work permit for the Edge Well and the permit should be immediately issued.

VI. The West Virginia Department of Environmental Protection and its Office of Oil
and Gas Do Not Have Jurisdiction Over Whether Activities Are “Fairly Necessary”
or “Reasonably Necessary”

The West Virginia Legislature has established a remedy for surface owner compensation
through the Qil and Gas Horizontal Well Production Damage Compensation Act, W. Va. Code §
22-6B-1, et seq. which remedy is without the involvement of the West Virginia Department of
Environmental Protection. Whether the proposed well work is “fairly necessary” or “reasonably
necessary” and the issue of the adequacy of compensation to a surface owner is therefore outside
the scope of the jurisdiction of the West Virginia Department of Environmental Protection and
its Office of Qil and Gas. Accordingly, there is no basis to deny or condition the well work
permit for the Edge Well and the permit should be immediately issued.

RECEIVED
Office of QOil and Gas
JUN 12 2015

WNF Damoetemant Af

- BRI e A
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May 13, 2015
1358 Nationa! Road
Wheeling, WV 26003 . . . 1
1304-242-3410 Via Facsimile (304-926-0452) and Regular U.S. Mail
{ 304-242-3936
éoscEla.st Main Streat James Martin, Chief
St Clairsville OH 43980 601 57t Street, SE
f740-695-6999 Charleston, WV 25304
526 7th Street

Moundsvile, W 26041 Re: My Clients: William Edge, Barbara Edge and David Edge
f 304-845-5604 SWN Production Company Well Permit Application
bordaslaw.com AP147-051-1843

Dear Chief Martin:

Our firm has been retained to rcprcsent William, Barbara and David
Edge with regard to a proposed SWN Production Co. LLC well site to
be placed on the surface of property that the Edges own in Marshall
County, WV. Please find attached to this letter comments that the
Edges submit in response to the permit application referenced above.
Thank you very much for your attention to this matter.

Very truly yours,
EREMY M. MCGRAW

JMM
Cc: William, Barbara & David Edge

AM.D.G.

06/19/201
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1740-695-6999

526 7th Street
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To: 13049260452 Page: 3/25

SURFACE OWNERS' COMMENTS ON APPLICATION

FOR WELL WORK PERMIT
Name: Barbara Ann Edge, William F. Edge, Jr,, David Edge
Address: 116 Virginia St., Martins Ferry, OH 43935
Phone: 740-633-6932
To: Chief, Office of Oil and Gas

Department of Environmental Protection
601 57th Street SE
Charleston, WV 25304

Well Operator Name: SWN Production Co., LLC
API Well Number: 47-051-1843

531,798.3 E/ 4,428,557.0 N - Sand Hill District,
Marshall County, West Virginia

Well Location:

The surface owners of the property located at 531,798.3 E / 4,428,557.0 N,
Sand Hill District, Marshall County, West Virginia, Barbara Ann Edge and William F.
Edge, Jr., submit thcsc comments to the Department of Environmental Protection
requesting that SWN Production Co., LLC's ("SWN") permit for API Well Number
47-051-1843 not be issued due to its failure to protect fresh water sources and
supplies, the hazard that would be created to the safety of persons, and the fact that the
surface of the Edge property is not fairly or reasonably necessary for the extraction of
minerals.
A. The proposed well work fails to protect fresh water sources and supplies.

News organizations from small local newspapers to large national sources,
such as the USA Today, have all documented the large amount of water contamination
that has been caused by well pad work similar to proposed API Well Number 47-051-

1843. See e.g. Exhibit #1, Water Contamination News Articles. The water

06/19/2015
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1 304-845-5600

{ 304-845.-5604
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contamination problem caused by this type of well work is exactly why the legislature
explicitly decided that a well work permit may not be issued if it is determined that the

proposed well work fails to protect fresh water sources or supplies. See W. Va, Code

§ 22-6A-8(d)(4).

SWN's proposed well pad is a perfect example of the type of situation the

legislature was envisioning when W. Va. Code § 22-6A-8(d) was drafted. SWN's

proposed well work is located on a hill that runs down into the 18 Acre Wheeling
Creek Watershed. As demonstrated in the previous articles, there is little question or
debate that well pad work, such as AP1 Well Numher 47-051-1843 proposed by SWN,
can and has caused serious damage to this region's fresh water supply. The extent of
water pollution changes depending on the source, but there is little question that
hundreds of complaints have been filed, in the Ohio Valley alone, regarding the water
pollution that has been caused by fracking operations.

While all water supplies are important, the Department of Environmental
Protection must take into consideration the large amount of water that could be

affected by AP1 Well Number 47-051-1843. This comment is not discussing an

individual property owner's well that will solely be used by one family or

neighborhood and, instead, this comment was written in an effort to notify the
Department of Environmental Protection that the proposed well pad will fail to protect
an 18 acre watershed, which via the Ohio River is a part of the watershed of the
Mississippi River. Proposed APl Well Number 47-051-1843 could have a significant

impact on water sources and supplies.

06/19/2015
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Therefore, the well work permit for AP Well Number 47-051-1843 should be

denied due to its failure to protect fresh water sources and supplies.

B. The proposed well work constitutes a hazard to the safety of persons.

We are greatly concerned that constructing the proposed well site extremely
close to the existing AEP substation, located on the adjoining property, would result in
a serious hazard to our safety and the safety of other individuals living in the area. As
previously discussed, the proposed well pad has the potential to cause serious harm to
the water supply, which, in turn, constitutes a serious hazard to the safety of the people
living in this region.

However, our water is not only safety hazard proposed APl Well Number 47-
051-1843 poses. An AEP substation, on the adjoining property, is located
approximalely 400 to 500 feet from the proposed well site. Moreover, the pipelines
that will be needed for the well pad will likely come even closer to the AEP substation
than the well pad. This would not be the first time that an operation of this kind has
caused a serious hazard to the safety of people, as explosions and fires resulting from
similar situations have been well documented in this region. See e.g. Exhibit #2,
Explosion and Fire News Auticles.

A brief internet search provides information regarding oil and gas explosions
and fires, in this region and others, that have destroyed people's property, ruined their

sense of security and taken many lives. It would be a safety hazard for SWN to place

APl Well Number 47-051-1843 in such a close proximity to AEP's substation.

Allowing AP] Well Number 47-051-1843 (o be built would directly violate W. Va,

06/19/201%
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Code § 22-6A-8(d), due to the safety hazard that would be created as a result of the

increased risk of a fire or explosion and the pollution of fresh water sources and
supplies.

Therefore, the well work permit for API Well Number 47-051-1843 should be
denied due to the hazardous conditions it would create, which would greatly reduce

the safety of people living near the well pad.

C. SWN is not engaging in activities which are “fairly necessary” or

‘reasonably necessary” for the cxtraction of minerals, as required by West
Virginia Law.

In addition to the previously mentioned reasons, the well work permit should

be denied due to Chesapeake's, and now SWN's, failure to consider the true value of

the property they are taking. the unreasonably low compensation offered for the land,

and the fact that entry onto the Edge property is not “fairly necessary” or “reasonably

necessary” for the extraction of minerals, as required by West Virginia law. See ¢.g.
Thornsbury v. Cabot Oil & Gas Corp., 231 W.Va. 676, 680-82, 749 S.E.2d 569, 574-
75 (2013).

Under West Virginia law, owners of a mineral estate have, “as incident to this

owncrship, the right to usc the surface in such a manner and with such means as would
be fairly necessary for the enjoyment of the mineral estate.” Syl. Pt. 1, Squires v.
Lafferty, 95 W.Va. 307, 121 S.E. 90 (1921); see also Thornsbury, 231 W.Va. at 682;
121 S.E.2d at 5§75; Syl. Pt. 2, Buffalo Mining Co. v. Martin, 165 W.Va. 10, 267 S.E.2d

4
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721 (1980) (owner of mineral estate may use overlying surface estate for purpose

“reasonably necessary" 1o the extraction of minerals); Whiteman v. Chesapeake

Appalachia, LLC, 729 F.3d 381, 387 (4th Cir. 2013) (“({]n West Virginia, a mineral
estate owner that enters upon a surface estate owner's land does so without lawful
authority only if, under the ‘reasonable necessity’ standard, the mineral estate owner

‘exceed[s] its rights . . . thereby invading the rights’ of the surface estate owner.”).

Barbara Ann Edge and William F. Edge, Jr. are the current owners of the
surface rights of the property located at 531,798.3 E / 4,428,557.0 N, Sand Hill
District, Marshall County, West Virginia. Moreover, SWN does not have the right to
use the surface of the Edge property to access and produce oil and/or gas, as AP1 Well
Number 47-051-1843 is not fairly necessary or reasonably necessary for the extraction
of the minerals located on thc Edgc property.

As a result, SWN's permit for API Well Number 47-051-1843 should not be
issued due to the unreasonably low compensation offered for the land and the fact that
the proposed well pad work is not fairly necessary or reasonably necessary for the
extraction of the minerals located on the Edge property.

CONCLUSION
The surface owners, Barbara Ann Edge and William F. Edge, Ir., respectfully

submit the foregoing comments and request that the Department of Environmental

Protection deny SWN's permit for proposed API Well Number 47-051-1843.

Proposed AP Well Number 47-051-1843 would violate W. Va. Code § 22-6A-8(d),

5
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due to its failure to protect fresh water sources and supplies, the hazard it would create

to the safety of people, and SWN's unreasonably low compensation offered for the

land and the fact that the proposed well pad is not fairly or rcasonably necessary for

the extraction of minerals.

Respectfully Submitted,

William Edge, Barbara Edge, David Edge

By: O% %71—

Tdmes G. Bordas, Jr.
Jeremy M. McGraw
Bordas & Bordas, PLLC
1358 National Road
Wheeling, WV 26003

This fax was sent with GFI FaxMaker fax server. For more information, visit: http://www.gfi.com
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— Ohio had 37 complaints In 2010 and no confirmed contaminalion of waler suppllas; 54 complaints In 2011 and two confirmed cases of contaminalion;
68 complainta In 2012 and two confirmed contaminallons; and 40 complainls fer the firsf 11 months of 2013, with twe confirmed contaminallons and 14
stil under Investigatlon, Depariment of Natural Resources spakesman Mark Bruce sald In an emall. None of the six confirmed cages of contamination

was related to frecking, Bruce ssid.

- West Virginia has had about 122 complaints thal drilling cantaminated water wells over the pasi four years, and In four cases the evidence was strong
enough thel ho drifler agreed to lake correclivc acllon, officials sald.

— ATexes sproadsheet contains mere (than 2,000 complainls, and 62 of those allege possible well-waler conlamination from oll and gas aclivily, sald
Ramona Nye, a spokeswoman for the Rallroad Commission of Texas, which oversees drliing. Texas regulalors haven confirmed a single case of drilling-
related water-weil cantamination In the past 10 yeara, she sald.

In Pennsylvania, the number of conlirmed instances of water poliution in the eastern part of the state “dropped quite substantlally* in 2013, compared
with previous years, Depariment of Enviranmental Protection spockeswoman Lisa Kasianowitz wrote In an emall, Two (nstances of drilling sffecting water
wells were confirmed (here last yaer, she said, and a fins) decision hasn't been made In three other cases. Bul she couldn't say how many of the other
slatewide complalnts have been resolved or were found to be from natural causes.

‘

Releasing comprehensive Information abeut gas driliing problems Is Impartanl because the debate (3 no longer about just selence but frusl, said trins
Feygina, a soclal psychalogisl who sludles environmental policy Issues. Losing public trust is “a surefire way to harm* the reputation of any business,

Feygina said.

Experts and regulalors agree thal investigating complaints of waler-well contamination is particularly difficull, In part because some regicns also hava
natural methane gas pollution or other problems unralaled to drilllng. A 2011 Penn State study found lhat about 40% of watar wells lested prior to gas
driiiing failed at leesi one federal drinking water standard, Pennsyivania Is one of only a few stales that don'l have private water-well conslruction

slandards.

But other experls say people who are trying to understand the benefits and harms from the drilling boom need comprehensive defails about complaints,
even if some cases are from naturel causes.

In Pennsylvanla, the raw number of complalnls "doesnt lell you anylhing,” said Rob Jucksun, 4 Duke University sclentist who has studled gas drilling and
water conlaminatlon Issues. Jackson said he doesn't think previding more detalls Is asking for too much.

“Right or wrong, many people in the public feel like DEP s stanewalling some of these Investigalions,” Jacksan seid of the situation in Pennsylvania.

In conlras( with the limiled information provided by Pennsyivania, Texas officlals eupplied a dotalled 04-poge sprcadshaet almost Immediately, bsting all
types of oil and gas relaled complaints over much of the past two years. The Texas data include ihe date of the complaint, the landowner, tha drilling
company and a briefl summary of the sllaged problems. Many complaints involve other Issues, such as odors or abandoned equipment.

...............................

slarted keeping more data on complaints in the 1900s, New legislation in 2011 and 2013 led lo more detalled reperts and provided funda for 8 new
information technology sysiem, he said,

Anderscn agreed that a lack of iransparency fuels mistrust,

"If the Industry has nothing to hide, then they should be willing to let Ihe facts speaks for themselves,” he sald. “The same goes for regulatory agencies.”
Copyright 2014 The Assoclaled Press. All rights resarved. This malerial mey not be published, brosdcast, rewrliten or redisiribuled.

Read or Share this story: hitp:/lusat.ly/t1loH8WD
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Y2015 The Charleston Gazette | Study finds conleminanis In nature) gas wastewaler
the chlorine used to disinfect {he water and municipal treatment plants.

The Duke researchers said that their work shows thal oil and gas
wastewaler discharges and accidental spills to waterways "pose risks to O 5 " 0 1 8 4 3
both human health and the environment.”

"The relatively high frequency of spills associated with the infensily of ‘
shale-gas development and reports of an overall increase In salinity in
watersheds assoclated with hydraulic fracturing aclivities, combined with
data presented iIn thls study, suggest that the release of [oil and gas
wastewater] to the environment is one of the major risks associated with
the development of hydraulic fracturing,” the study says. “The data
presented in this study contribute to the growing body of information that
shows there are significan! environmental and ecosyslem impacls of
current [oll and gas wastewater] disposal practices In the U.S. and that
regulatory action is needed to address these concems.”

Previous studies have shown that fluids from natural gas production
activities — including hydraulic fracturing or “fracking” — contain high
levels of salls, barium and radioactive elements, in addition to man-made
chemicals added In the process of hydraulic fracturing.

Whils public concern for waler contamination has focused on the impact of
fracking fluids from shale-gas reserves like those in West Virginia's
Marcellus Shale region, the new siudy found that wastewater from
conventional oil and gas operations contains levels of ammonium and

lodide that are Just as high.

To conduct their study, thc rescarchers collected and analyzed 44 samples
of waters produced from conventional oil and gas wells in New York and
Pennsylvania, and 31 samples from flowback waters from fracked shale-
gas sites in Pennsylvania and Arkansas. Thay also collected and analyzed
oil and gas effluents that were being discharged direclly into streams at
{hree disposal siles in Pennsylvania.

As pait of their study, the Duke researchers examined material that was
collected after a January 2014 Incident in Tyler County, West Virginia, in
which a tank at a natural gas site expicded and released fluids. These
flulds migrated beyond the well pad containment and into the adjacent
stream, Big Run Creek,

During the legislative session that stated Wednesday, lawmakers are
expected to consider proposals that would exempt some or all oll and gas
industry above-ground storage tanks from the provisions of a new stale
tank safely law passed after last year's Freedom Indusiries chemical spill.

Reach Ken Ward Jr. at kward@wvgazeite.com, 304-348-1702 or follow
@kenwardjr on Twitter.

28
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§/132015 | Doddridge County gas fracking explosicninjures al feast 7

as they rushed to the scene Sunday morning they met victims being
rushed to the hospital in private vehicles.

“We were probably five {o six miles from the well site,” Trent said. “On
W.Va. Route 18, they were transporting people by personal vehicle to meet
us.ll

The five workers flown to West Penn Bum Cenler did not work for Antero,
but worked for three different contractors, Klistrom said. Kilstrom would not
release the names of the contraclors. Heasler sald that he saw Nabors
Industries trucks on the scene, indicaling that they were one of ihe
conlractors,

on the Ruddy Alt pad on Brushy Fork in New Milton, Kilstrom said. Kilstrom
sald there are three wells on the pad.

The explosion did not happen at the drlling rig itself, which wasn't
damaged, but at a nearby operation, Heaster sald,

“They were fracking a well and something exploded, either in the pump or
areund the pump,” Heaster said.

Heasler said that they were pumping water down a well, part of the
hydraulic fracturing process for recovering gas frapped in shale rock. He
said that the tanks that recover the water and other materials after they
retum to the surface are what exploded.

“The holding tanks that they were pumping into, that's what exploded,”
Heaster said. "it was a supplementary operation {o the drilling process, the
weallhead was not involved."

Trent said that the fire was about 50 yards from the wellhead.

"Once we were on the scene the flames were never more than six to elght
feet high," Trent said.

Kilstrom said they did nol yet know the cause of the explosion.

"We jus! started the investigation this morning," hé said. "Within the next
couple days we should get to the facts, but you never know."

The explosion caused a residual fire. The Bancs Volunteer Fire
Department, the Smithshurg Volunteer Fire Depariment and the West Union
Volunleer Fire Department were all on the scene from aboul 4 a.m. until
about 7 a.m. Sunday.

Kathy Cosco, a spokeswoman for the West Virginia Department of
Environmental Protection, said that two Inspectors with DEP's Office of Oll
and Gas were at the site. A representative of the federal Occupational
Safely and Health Administration was also on the site Sunday evening.

“It appears thal what exploded was a tank al the site," Cosco said in an
emall.

Messages left with Antero Resources corporate headquarters and their
Wesl Virginia offices were not returned Sunday.

Antero Resources owns at least 399 wells In Daddridge, Hamison, Ritchle,
Tyler and Upshur Counties, according to a 2012 DEP dalabase. The
database lists 141 of those wells as being aclively drilled, although,
because the dalabase is incomplete, that number is likely higher.

Antero has had safety problems in {he pasi. Las! Augusi a spark at an

hitp/Awww.wvgazette.com/News201307070002

The explosion happened just before 4 a.m. Sunday at the Hinterer 2H well .
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SPILMAN THOMAS & BATTLE ...

ATTORNEYS AT L AW

June 10, 2015

AMENDED RESPONSE OF SWN PRODUCTION COMPANY, LLC
TO COMMENTS ON APPLICATION FOR WELL WORK PERMIT
FILED BY BARBARA ANN EDGE, WILLIAM F. EDGE and DAVID EDGE

Applicant Name: SWN Production Company, LLC

Address: P. O. Box 1300, Janc Lew, West Virginia 26378
Phone: (832) 796-1610
To: Chief, Office of Oil and Gas

Department of Environmental Protection
601 57" Street East
Charleston, WV 25304

RECEIVED
Well Operator Name: SWN Production Company, LLC Office of Oll and Gas
API Well Number: ~ 47-051-01843 JUN 11 703
WV Department of
Well Location: Sand Hill District, Marshall County, West Virginia Environmental Protection

L. Surface Owners’ Comments Fail to Identify Any Facts to Support Denial of the
Well Work Permit Sought by SWN Production Company, LLC

On or about May 13, 2015, Barbara Ann Edge, William F. Edge and David Edge, as
surface owners of property on which SWN Production Company, LLC (“SWN?”) proposes to
conduct surface operations for the development of the B& W Edge MSH 205H well (the “Edge
Well”), filed comments objecting to SWN’s well work application filed on or about April 13,
2015 (the “Edge Comments”). The surface owners are residents of Ohio and do not live at the
property on which the well work is proposed. The Edge Comments contain no factual or legal
allegations concerning SWN’s past or present conduct regarding the development of a horizontal
natural gas well in West Virginia nor any factual or legal allegations that the proposed location
of the Edge Well will constitute a hazard to the safety of persons or fails to protect fresh water
sources or supplies as required under W. Va. Code § 22-6A-8(d)(1) and (4). In addition, the
Department of Environmental Protection’s Office of Oil and Gas lacks authority to deny SWN a

Spilman Center 300 Kanawha Boulevard, East  Post Office Box 273 Chareston, West Virginia 253210273
wwwspilmanlawcom  304.3403800  304.340.3801 fax

West Virginia North Carolina Pennsylvania Virginia 06/19/2015
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ATTURNEYS AT LAW

well work permit on the basis of allcgations that the proposed well work is not “fairly necessary”
or “rcasonably nccessary” for the extraction of minerals as alleged by the Surface Owners.

Accordingly, SWN respectfully requests that the comments of Surface Owners be
rejected and that the well work permit for the Edge Well be issued immediately.

IL. West Virginia Public Policy Favors Development of Natural Gas

The Legislature of the State of West Virginia has declared as a public policy of the State
that “[a]llowing the responsible development of our state’s natural gas resources will enhance the
economy of our state and the quality of life for our citizens while assuring the long term
protection of the environment.” W. Va. Code § 22-6A-2(a)(8). Consistent with that declared
public policy, it is SWN’s responsibility and objective to develop natural gas and related
hydrocarbons in a responsible and safe manner in compliance with the laws and regulations
governing the exploration, development and production of natural gas in the State of West
Virginia, including the protection of human health and the environment.

INII.  SWN’s Well Work Application Complies With the Requirements of W. Va. Code §
22-6A-7 and the Rules Governing Horizontal Well Development - 35 CSR 8

W. Va. Code § 22-6A “Horizontal Well Act” establishes the statutory requirements for
drilling horizontal natural gas wells in West Virginia, as supplemented by the Rules Governing
Horizontal Well Development. For example, SWN’s well work permit application fulfills the
requirements set forth in W. Va, Code § 22-6A-7 and 35 C.S.R. 8, § 5. More particularly, the
proposed well complies with all of the well location restrictions established in W. Va. Code §
22-6A-12, and SWN will comply with all performance standards and operational requirements
set forth in W. Va. Code § 22-6A-8(g) and 35 C.S.R. 8, § 9. These statutory and regulatory
requirements have been determined by the West Virginia Legislature and West Virginia
Department of Environmental Protection to be adequately protective of the safety of persons and
fresh water sources or supplies.

IV. The Well Work Proposed by SWN More Than Adequately Protects Fresh Water
Sources and Supplies

The Edge Comments rely exclusively on “[n]ews organizations from small local
newspapers to large national sources, such as USA Today” as evidence that a “large amount of
water contamination has been caused by well pad work similar to proposed API Well Number
47-051-1843. [sic]” The newspaper articles attached to the Edge Comments relate almost
exclusively to allegations occurring in states other than West Virginia and have no specific
relevance to the subject application.

The 18 Acre Wheeling Creek Watershed is not at significant risk of contamination from
the Edge Well because SWN’s well work application is based on utilization of a closed-loop
system to contain and re-use fluids in the well drilling process. Moreover, the flow back fluids
will be stored in steel tanks for re-use or delivered to permitted diSpBSHERMEties such as
underground injection wells. No open pits will be used in the drilli g°' &t %’rﬁﬁletiom of the Edge

2 JUN 11 70t
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Well and the required sediment and erosion controls in accordance with the Office of Oil and
Gas’ guidelines will be utilized. Moreover, Wheeling Creek is located approximately 3,000 feet
from the edge of the proposed well pad and the nearest tributary of Wheeling Creek is located
approximately 1,500 feet from the edge of the proposed well pad. SWN'’s well work plan
excecds the requirements associated with protecting fresh water sources and supplies as required
by the Horizontal Well Act and the Rules Governing Horizontal Well Development.
Accordingly, there is no basis to deny or condition the well work permit for the Edge Well and
the permit should be immediately issued.

V. The Well Work Proposed by SWN Does Not Constitute a Hazard to the Safety of
Persons

SWN has taken into consideration the location of the electrical substation on adjoining
property in selecting the location for the proposed Edge Well. The Edge Comments do not
reference any safety issues or incidents involving electric transmission substations. The
proposed location of the Edge Well complies with the operational requirements to protect
persons and the environment from unreasonable risks as imposed by W. Va. Code § 22-0A-12.
The proposed well pad will be located approximately 500 feet from the outer edge of the
substation and otherwise provides the maximum distance from residences and populated
buildings as is reasonably possible. Accordingly, there is no basis to deny or condition the well
work permit for the Edge Well and the permit should be immediately issued.

VI. The West Virginia Department of Environmental Protection and its Office of Oil
and Gas Do Not Have Jurisdiction Over Whether Activities Are “Fairly Necessary”
or “Reasonably Necessary”

The West Virginia Legislature has established a remedy for surface owner compensation
through the Oil and Gas Horizontal Well Production Damage Compensation Act, W. Va. Code §
22-6B-1, et seq. which remedy is without the involvement of the West Virginia Department of
Environmental Protection. Whether the proposed well work is “fairly necessary” or “reasonably
necessary” and the issue of the adequacy of compensation to a surface owner is therefore outside
the scope of the jurisdiction of the West Virginia Department of Environmental Protection and
its Office of Qil and Gas. Accordingly, there is no basis to deny or condition the well work
permit for the Edge Well and the permit should be immediately issued.
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SWN respectfully submits that all of the statutory and regulatory requirements for a well
work permit have been satisfied and requests that the well work permit for the Edge Well be
immediately issued without qualification based on the Edge Comments. The undersigned is
available to answer questions or provide additional information to the Office of Oil and Gas as
may be rcquired.

Respectfully Submitted,
SWN Production Company, LLC

By: Spilman Thomas & Battle PLLC

27 09

Mark D. Clark

David L. Yaussy

P.O. Box 273
Charleston, WV 25325
(304) 340-3800

cc:  James G. Bordas
Jeremy M. McGraw
Bordas and Bordas Attorneys, PLL.C
1358 National Road
Wheeling, WV 26003

VED
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BORDAS

AND

BORDAS

ATTORNEYS, PLLC

Fax

To:
Fax: 13049260452
Phone:

1358 National Road
Wheeling, WV 26003
1 304-242-8410

f 304-242-3936

106 E. Main Street

St. Clairsville, OH 43950
t 740-695-8141

f 740-695-6999

526 7th Street
Moundsville, WV 26041
1 304-845-5600

f 304-242-3936

One Gateway Center
18th Floor, West Wing
Pittsburgh, PA 15222
t 412-502-5000
f412-235-7190

bordaslaw.com

05101843

From: Jodi Cunningham

Pages: 25

Date: 5/13/2015

Comments:Please see attached. If you have any questions, please do not
hesilate to contact me.

Very truly yours,

Jodi K. Cunningham

The infermation cantained in this fax message is attamey privileged and cenfidental information
intended only for the use of the individua! or entity named above. f the reader of this fax message is
not the intended recipient, you are notified that any dissemination, d:stribution or copy of this
cormmunication is strictly prohibiled. If you have received this communication in error, please
immediately notify the sender listed ahove and destroy the original fax message. Thank you!

This fax was sent with GFI FaxMaker fax server. For more information, visit: http:/AMww.gfi.com
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WW-6B Olang Gag API NO. 47- ;

(10/14) JUN 1 ?g%mawsu NO. _B & W Edgo MsH sH
] 201 N B §JW Edge MSH Pad
W M ST YT

mnm:g;""g;m of

19) Describe proposed well work, including the drilling and plugging back of any pilot hole:

Drill and stimulate any potential zones between and including the Benson to Marcellus. **If we should
encounter a void place basket above and below void area- balance cement to bottom of void and grout
from basket to surface. Run casing not less than 50' below void nor more than 100’ below void. (*If
freshwater is encountered deeper than anticipated it must be protected, set casing 50'-75' below and

cts.)

20) Describe fracturing/stimulating methods in detail, including anticipated max pressure and max rate:

Well will be perforated within the target formation and stimulated with a slurry of water, sand, and
chemical additives at a high rate. This will be performed in stages with the plug and perf method along
the wellbore until the entire lateral has been stimulated within the target formation. All stage plugs are
then drilled out and the wel is flowed back to surface. The well Is produced through surface facilities
consisting of high pressure production unites, vertical separation units, water and oil storage tanks.
Max press and anticipated max rate- 9000 Ibs @ 80 barrels a minute.

21) Total Area to be disturbed, including roads, stockpile area, pits, etc., (acres): 13.5

22) Area to be disturbed for well pad only, less access road (acres): 6.2

23) Describe centralizer placement for each casing string:
All casing strings will be ran with a centralizer at a minimum of 1 per every 3 joints of casing.

24) Describe all cement additives associated with each cement type:

See Attachment ***

25) Proposed borehole conditioning procedures:

All boreholes will be conditioned with circulation and rotation for a minimum of one bottoms up and
continuing until operator is satisfied with borehole conditions.

*Note: Attach additional sheets as needed.
Page3of 3
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D154 low-temperature extender |non-crystalline silica 7631-86-9
« |P400 EasyBLOK boric acid 10043-35-3
o Fuller's earth (attapulgite) 8031-18-3
Q
e antifoam Polypropylene glycol 25322-60-4
c - -
2 D201 basic cements enabler cﬂystam'n 8 silica 14808-60-7
g melal oxide - proprietary
E D202 low-temperature solid sulphonated synthetic polymer proprietary
a dispersant formaidehyde (impurity) 50-00-0
. Fuller's earth (attapulgite) 8031-18-3
D046 antifoam Polypropylene glycol 25322-69-4
D187 UNIFLAC* § aliphatic amide polymer- proprietary
D065 TIC* Dispersant Sodium Polynaphthalene Sulfonate 9008-63-3
Sodium Sulfate 7757-82-6
chrystalline silica 14808-60-7
D201 basic cements enabler metal oxide broprietary
D153 Antl-Settling Agent chrystalline sllica 14808-60-7
SPACER
B389 MUDPUSH* Express Carbohydrate propristary
D206 Antifoaming Agent Sillca Organic Polymer proprietary
D031 barite barium sulfate |7727-43-7
falty acid amine proprietary
ethoxylated alcohol proprietary
lycerol 56-81-5
B220 surfactant 2.2-Iminodiethanol 111-42-2
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% Concsntration Used
0.2% BWOC

0.125 Ib/sk

2% BWOC

1 Ib/bbl
20 Ib/bbl

0.2% BWOC

0.125 Ib/sk
10% BWOW
0.15% BWOC

20 lb/bbl
1 Ib/bbl

0.05 galisk
0.01 galisk
0.02 galisk

1 Ib/bb!
0.1 gal/bbl
310 Ib/bbl

1 galibbl

0.35% BWOC
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6% BWOC

0.8% BWOC

0.2% BWOC

0.3% BWOC

0.2% BWOC

0.2% BWOC

propristary

propristary

7727-43-7

proprietary

proprietary

56-81-5

111-42-2

4

705101845




06/19/2015






06/19/2015



06/19/2015



Exhibit "A"

B&W Edge MSH 5H

3,

Attached hereto and made part of the State of West Virginia Oil and Gas Permit Form WW-6A1 by SWN Production Company, L@,gpqap' 7
8 4 £
“

Marshall & Ohio Counties, West Virginia

o
2
“Tract# | TaxiParcel, . |Lease/Number |Lessor [tessee, O, % Rovalty:] BR/PG. _
1) 12-9-8 1-385106-000 Josephine Fletcher NPAR L.L.C (:D o % O 20% 707/584
NPAR L.L.C. Chevron o’ 3 g% 756/332
Chevron USA, Inc. Chesapeake ApWlathia LLLC. % % 30/532
Chesapeake Appalachia L.L.C. SWN Productioq‘ﬁoﬁpanﬁl C. % @ 33/110
2) 12-9-8.1 1-385106-000 Josephine Fletcher NPAR L.L.C LUD_\ g ?4_;2 O 20% 707/584
NPAR L.L.C. Chevron T Q % % 756/332
Chevron USA, Inc. Chesapeake AppalachggL.L.C. (- 30/532
Chesapeake Appalachia L.L.C. SWN Production Com;@ny L.L.C. u 33/110
3) 12-1-18 1-312549-000 Mark A. Schellhase and Andrea K. Schellhase  Chesapeake Appalachia L.L.C. 18% 721/468
Chesapeake Appalachia L.L.C. SWN Production Company L.L.C. 33/110
4) 12-1-18.3 1-385139-000 Violet S. Miller Tri Energy Holdings L.L.C. 16% 699/11
Tri Energy Holdings L.L.C. NPAR L.L.C 24/180
NPAR L.L.C. Chevron USA, Inc. 756/332
Chevron Chesapeake Appalachia L.L.C. 30/532
Chesapeake Appalachia L.L.C. SWN Production Company L.L.C. 33/110
5) 12-1-19 1-385118-000 Gwain R. Folmar and Edith Folmar Tri Energy Inc. 12.50% 656/637
Tri Energy Inc. AB Resources L.L.C. 19/623
AB Resources L.L.C Chevron USA, Inc. 756/397
Chevron USA, Inc. Chesapeake Appalachia L.L.C. 30/532
Chesapeake Appalachia L.L.C. SWN Production Company L.L.C. 33/110
6) 6-T17-15 1-325796-000 Raymond A. Cappone and Karen Cappone Chesapeake Appalachia L.L.C. 18% 812/584
Chesapeake Appalachia L.L.C. SWN Production Company L.L.C. 883/228
7) 12-1-13 1-297037-000 Michael L. Coffield and Tylene R. Coffield Chesapeake Appalachia L.L.C. 18.75%  700/211
Chesapeake Appalachia L.L.C. SWN Production Company L.L.C. 33/110
8) 12-1-10.1 1-286493-000 Walter Lewis Hartman and Gloria Louise Hartmz Chesapeake Appalachia L.L.C. 12.50%  688/622
Chesapeake Appalachia L.L.C. SWN Production Company L.L.C. 33/110
9) 12-1-18.4 15-030515 Stephen M. Bartolovich SWN Production Company L.L.C. 18% Pending*
10) 12-1-11 15-030515 Stephen M. Bartolovich SWN Production Company L.L.C. 18% Pending*

*See attached
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MEM NDUM OF N EASE

nswv

This Memorandum of Oi} and Gas Lease made this |1 day of March, 2015 by and between Stephen M. Bartolovich,
a single man, of 451 Main St, Benwood, WV 26031-1105, hereinafter collectively called “Lessor” and SWN
Production Company, L.L.C.. a Texas limited liability company, 10000 Enerpy Drive, Spring. Texas 77389,
hereinafier called “Lessee.”

WITNESSETH

For and in consideration of the sum of Ten Dollars (S10.00) cash in hand paid. and other good and valuable
consideration, Lessor did make and execute in favor of Lessee an Qil and Gas Lease dated 11 March, 2015,
and made effective |1 March, 2015, which provides for a five (5) year primary term and an option to renew for an
additional five (5) year pritary term covering Lessor's interest in the following described lands:

Tax Map No: 12-0001-0011-0000

and is bourded formerly or currently as follows:
On the North by Parcel: 12-0001-0010-000
On the East by Parcel: 12-0001-0013-0006
On the South by Parcel: 12-0001-0050-0000
On the West by Parcel: 12-0001-0010-0000

Tax Map No: 12-0001-0018-0004

and is bounded formerly or currently as follows:
On the North by Parcel: 12-6001-001 1-0000
On the East by Parcel: 12-0001-0018-0003
On the South by Parcel: 12-06001-0018-0000
On the West by Parcel: 12-0001-0030-0000

Comaining 38.46 acres and located in the Township/District of Sand Hill, Marshall County, Staie of West
Virginia, for the purpose of drilling, opemating for. producing and removing oil and gas and all the
constituents thercof. Said lands were conveyed to Lessor by virtue of Deed dated August 10, 1973 and recorded in
said Counly and State in Book 439, Page 300, and by Deed dated June 27, 2000 and recorded in said County and
State in Beok 615, Page 477. This Lease may be extended beyond the primary term by certain activities including,
without limitation, conducting operations, producing oil or gas, or making prescribed payments. This Lease also
grants to Lessee a Right of First Refusal to match any offer to top leasc the leased premises, which right may be
exercised by Lessee within fifteen (15) days after receipt of proper notice from Lessor.

This Memorandum of Oil and Gas Leasc is being made and filed for the purpose of giving third parties notice of
the existence of the Lease described above. The execution, delivery and recordation of this Memorandum of Gil
and Gas Lease shall have no effect upon, and is not intended as an amendment of the terms and conditions of the
Lease. It is the intent of the Lessor to fease all of Lessor's interest in and to the properties described herein,
whether or not the tracts recited herein are properly described, and further it is understood this lease includes all
rights owned by the Lessor in the propertics described herein,

IN WITNESS WHEREOF this Memorundum of Qil and Gas Lease is exccuted as of the date first above wrilten.

WITNESS; LESSOR:
NZ— Q . > T T
/?b” o oYY \I 2 ()VLL&-Q;:"-?/’—(

g
{ Stephien M. Bartolovich

RECEIVED
Ofiice of Oil and Gas

WITNESS: SWN Praduction Company, L.L.C.
A Texas limited liability compzMAY 0 1 20‘5

. t of
Siephen M. Guidry  \\\J Depar tmen .
Vice President - LanEng“-onmenta‘ Protect‘on

06/19/2015
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ACKNOWLEDGMENT - 7 0 5 70 1 8 4 5

{Lesser)
STATE OF WEST VIRGINIA )
. ) ss
COUNTYOF Z¥re )

On this the/, }'l day ShAAe ~ 2015, before me, a notary public, the undersigned authority, personally
appeared Stephen M. Bartolovich, a single man, known to me (or satisfactorily proven) to be the person whose
name is subscribed to tie within instrument, and acknowledged that he cxccuted the same for the purposes therein
contained.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I hereunto set my hand and official seal.
NOTAAY PUBLIC
STATE OF WEST VIRGINIA

JILUA A, HOLLOWAY

My Commissicn Expires; /7« d"/ ? 2 4
Lol Tha UPS Stare

Signature/Notary Public: ot A7 VI3sRaghon Aranug

¢ A
v & ;;,
Ot Whaeking, Wasi Virgiria 2600
Name/Notary Public (print): T, L 4% 4 Mycmmmw'mw“‘ﬂi 2333

b4

OFFICIAL SEAL %
$
3

(SEAL)
CORPORATE ACKNOWLEDGMENT
STATE OF TEXAS )
)} SS:
COUNTY OF HARRIS
On this the day of, 2015, before me the undersigned Notary Public.

personally appeared Stephen M. Guidry. who acknowledged himself w be the Vice-President - Land of SWN
Preduction Company. L.L.C., 2 Texas limited liability company, and that he as such officer, being authorized to do
50, excculed foregoing instrument for the purpose therein comtained by signing the name of the corperation by
himself as Vice-President - Land.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF. | hereunto sct my hand and official seal.
My Commission Expires:

Signature/Notary Public:
Name/Notary Public (print):

(SEAL)

RECE\VED
Office of Oll and Gas

MAY .0 1 201

Docunient prepared by: T.S. Dudley Land Co.. Inc., 575 Southpointe Blvd. W\‘ilwé%mm '0‘00
s . . ion
Recorder: Return to: T.S. Dudley Land Co., Inc., 375 Southpointe Bivd. Suite 210, 1 Fm)tﬁﬁt‘
ERvirontienTa
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WW-6A API NO. 47- 69 -
(8-13) OPERATOR WELL NOQO. B&WEdge MSHSH
Well Pad Name: B8 W Edge MSH Pad

Notice is hereby given: "! 7 O 5 1 0 1 8

Pursuant to West Virginia Code § 22-6A-10(b), notice is hereby given that the undersigned well operator has applied for afgermit for
well work or for a certificate of approval for the construction of an impoundment or pit.

This Notice Shall Include:
Pursuant to W. Va. Code § 22-6A-10(b), this notice shall include: (1) copies of the application; (2) the erosion and sediment control
plan required by section seven of this article; and (3) the well plat.

Pursuant to W. Va. Code § 22-6A-10(f), this notice shall include: (1) a statement of the time limits for filing written comments; (2)
who may file written comments; (3) the name and address of the secretary for the purpose of filing the comments and obtaining
additional information; and (4) a statement that the persons may request, at the time of submitting written comments, notice of the
permit decision and a list of persons qualified to test water.

Pursuant to W. Va. Code R. § 35-8-5.7.a, the operator shall provide the Well Site Safety Plan to the surface owner and any water
purveyor or surface owner subject to notice and water testing as provided in section 15 of this rule.

Pursuant to W. Va. Code R. § 35-8-15.2.¢, this notice shall: (1) contain a statement of the surface owner’s and water purveyor’s right
to request sampling and analysis; (2) advise the surface owner and water purveyor of the rebuttable presumption for contamination or
deprivation of a fresh water source or supply; advise the surface owner and water purveyor that refusal to allow the operator to conduct
a pre-drilling water well test constitutes a method to rebut the presumption of liability; (3} advise the surface owner and water purveyor
of his or her independent right to sample and analyze any water supply at his or her own expense; advise the surface owner and water
purveyor whether or not the operator will utilize an independent laboratory to analyze any sample; and (4) advise the surface owner
and or water purveyor that he or she can obtain from the Chief a list of water testing laboratories in the subject area capable of and
qualified to test water supplies in accordance with standard acceptable methods.

Additional information related to horizontal drilling may be obtained from the Secretary, at the WV Department of Environmental
Protection headquarters, located at 601 57" Street, SE, Charleston, WV 25304 (304-926-0450) or by visiting www.dep.wv.gov/oil-

and-pas/pages/default.aspx.

Well Location Restrictions

Pursuant to W. Va. Code § 22-6A-12, Wells may not be drilled within two hundred fifty feet measured horizontally from any existing
water well or developed spring used for human or domestic animal consumption. The center of well pads may not be located within six
hundred twenty-five feet of an occupied dwelling structure, or a building two thousand five hundred square feet or larger used to house
or shelter dairy cattle or poultry husbandry. This limitation is applicable to those wells, developed springs, dwellings or agricultural
buildings that existed on the date a notice to the surface owner of planned entry for surveying or staking as provided in section ten of
this article or a notice of intent to drill a horizontal well as provided in subsection (b), section sixteen of this article was provided,
whichever occurs first, and to any dwelling under construction prior to that date. This limitation may be waived by written consent of
the surface owner transmitted to the department and recorded in the real property records maintained by the clerk of the county
commission for the county in which such property is located. Furthermore, the well operator may be granted a variance by the secretary
from these distance restrictions upon submission of a plan which identifies the sufficient measures, facilities or practices to be
employed during well site construction, drilling and operations. The variance, if granted, shall include terms and conditions the
department requires to ensure the safety and protection of affected persons and ij ten'n and conditions may include
insurance, bonding and indemnification, as well as technical requirements. (b) N red or well drilled within one
hundred feet measured horizontally from any perennial stream, natural or a‘b'!weld % dor reservonr or a wetland, or within three

hundred feet of a naturally reproducing trout stream. No well pad may cated w1th|n o usand feet of a surface or ground
water intake of a public water supply. The distance from the public water supply a éd“m e department shall be measured as
follows: (1) For a surface water intake on a lake or reservoir, the distance shall be measured from the ary of the lake or reservoir.
(2) For a surface water intake on a flowing stream, the distance shall be measured fro& éﬁaﬂ atpndmg upstream of the
surface water intake. (3) For a groundwater source, the distance shall be mcas ng The department may,
in its discretion, waive these distance restrictions upon submission of a plan iden measures, facilities or practices to be
employed during well site construction, drilling and operations to protect th&&i&s of the state. A waiver, if granted, shall impose any

permit conditions as the secretary considers necessary. (c) Notwithstanding the foregoing provisions of this section, nothing contained
in this section prevents an operator from conducting the activities permitted or authorized by a Clean Water Act Section 404 permit or
other approval from the United States Army Corps of Engineers within any waters of the state or within the restricted areas referenced
in this section. (d) The well location restrictions set forth in this section shall not apply to any well on a multiple well pad if at least one
of the wells was permitted prior to the effective date of this article. () The secretary shall, by December 31, 2012, report to the
Legislature on the noise, light, dust and volatile organic compounds generated by the drilling of horizontal wells as they relate to the
well location restrictions regarding occupied dwelling structures pursuant to this section. Upon a finding, if any, by the secretary that
the well location restrictions regarding occupied dwelling structures are inadequate or otherwise require alteration to address the items
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examined in the study required by this subsection, the secretary shall have the authority 1o propose for pznﬂg ion legislative rules

establishing guidelines and procedures regarding reasonable levels of noise, light, dust and volatile organic c "‘9“2’5 relating to
drilling horizontal wells, including reasonable means of mitigating such factors, if necessary. 5

Water Well Testing:
Pursuant to West Virginia Code § 22-6A-10(d), notification shall be made, with respect to surface landowners identified in subsection

(b) or water purveyors identified in subdivision (5), subsection (b) of this section, of the opportunity for testing their water well. The
operator shall provide an analysis to such surface landowner or water purveyor at their request.

Water Testing Laboratories:

Pursuant 1o West Virginia Code § 22-6A-10(i), persons entitled to notice pursuant to subsection (b) of this section may contact the
department to ascertain the names and locations of water testing laboratories in the subject area capable and qualified to test water
supplies in accordance with standard accepted methods. In compiling that list of names the department shall consult with the state
Bureau for Public Health and local health departments. A surface owner and water purveyor has an independent right to sample and
analyze any water supply at his or her own expense. The laboratory utilized by the operator shall be approved by the agency as being
certified and capable of performing sample analyses in accordance with this section.

Rebuttable Presumption for Contamination or Deprivation of a Fresh Water Source or Supply:

W. Va. Code § 22-6A-18 requires that (b) unless rebutted by one of the defenses established in subsection (c) of this section, in any
action for contamination or deprivation of a fresh water source or supply within one thousand five hundred feet of the center of the
well pad for horizontal well, there is a rebuttable presumption that the drilling and the oil or gas well or either was the proximate cause
of the contamination or deprivation of the fresh water source or supply. (c) In order to rebut the presumption of liability established in
subsection (b) of this section, the operator must prove by a preponderance of the evidence one of the following defenses: (I) The
pollution existed prior to the drilling or alteration activity as determined by a predrilling or prealteration water well test. (2) The
landowner or water purveyor refused to allow the operator access to the property to conduct a predrilling or prealteration water well
test. (3) The water supply is not within one thousand five hundred feet of the well. (4) The pollution occurred more than six months
after completion of drilling or alteration activities. (5) The pollution occurred as the result of some cause other than the drilling or
alteration activity. (d) Any operator electing to preserve its defenses under subdivision (1), subsection (c) of this section shall retain the
services of an independent certified laboratory to conduct the predrilling or prealteration water well test. A copy of the results of the
test shall be submitted to the department and the surface owner or water purveyor in a manner prescribed by the secretary. (e) Any
operator shall replace the water supply of an owner of interest in real property who obtains all or part of that owner’s supply of water
for domestic, agricultural, industrial or other legitimate use from an underground or surface source with a comparable water supply
where the secretary determines that the water supply has been affected by contamination, diminution or interruption proximately
caused by the oil or gas operation, unless waived in writing by that owner. (f) The secretary may order the operator conducting the oil
or gas operation to: (1) Provide an emergency drinking water supply within twenty-four hours; (2) Provide temporary water supply
within seventy-two hours; (3) Within thirty days begin activities to establish a permanent water supply or submit a proposal to the
secretary outlining the measures and timetables to be used in establishing a permanent supply. The total time in providing a permanent
water supply may not exceed two years. If the operator demonstrates that providing a permanent replacement water supply cannot be
completed within two years, the secretary may extend the time frame on case-by-case basis; and (4) Pay all reasonable costs incurred
by the real property owner in securing a water supply. (g) A person as described in subsection (b) of this section aggrieved under the
provisions of subsections (b), (e) or (f) of this section may seek relief in court... (i) Notwithstanding the denial of the operator of
responsibility for the damage to the real property owner’s water supply or the status of any appeal on determination of liability for the
damage to the real property owner’s water supply, the operator may not discontinue providing the required water service until
authorized to do so by the secretary or a court of competent jurisdiction. ~ 0 e

Written Comment: .

Pursuant to West Virginia Code § 22-6A-11(a), all persons described in subsection (b), s&Yion ten of this article may file written
comments with the secretary as to the location or construction of the applicant's propo ell work within thirty days after the
application is filed with the secretary. All persons described in West Virginia Code $3*6A-10(b) may file written comments as to the
location or construction of the applicant’s proposed well work to the Secretary at:

Chief, Office of Oil and Gas

Department of Environmental Protection

601 57" St. SE

Charleston, WV 25304 ‘
(304) 926-0450

Such persons may request, at the time of submitting written comments, notice of the permit decision and a list of persons qualified to
test water. NOTE: YOU ARE NOT REQUIRED TO FILE ANY COMMENT.
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Time Limits and Methods for Filing Comments. 7 0
The law requires these materials to be served on or before the date the operator files its Application. You have Hﬁ{ (30) DAYS

after the filing date to file your comments. Comments must be filed in person or received in the mail by the Chief’s oftite &y the time
stated above. You may call the Chief’s office to be sure of tlhie date. Check with your postmaster to ensure adequate deliveq&ime or
to arrange special expedited handling. If you have been contacted by the well operator and you have signed a “voluntary statement of
no objection” to the planned work described in these materials, then the permit may be issued at any time.

Pursuant to West Virginia Code § 22-6A-11(c)(2), Any objections of the affected coal operators and coal seam owners and lessees
shall be addressed through the processes and procedures that exist under sections fifieen, seventeen and forty, article six of this
chapter, as applicable and as incorporated into this article by section five of this article. The written comments filed by the parties
entitled to notice under subdivisions (1), (2), (4), (5) and (6), subsection (b), section ten of this article shall be considered by the
secretary in the permit issuance process, but the parties are not entitled to participate in the processes and proceedings that exist under
sections fifleen, seventeen or forty, article six of this chapter, as applicable and as incorporated into this article by section five of this
article.

Comment Requirements

Your comments must be in writing and include your name, address and telephone number, the well operator’s name and well number
and the approximate location of the proposed well site including district and county from the application. You may add other
documents, such as sketches, maps or photographs to support your comments.

Disclaimer: All comments received will be placed on our web site http://www.dep.wv.gov/oil-and-gas/Horizontal-
Permits/Pages/default.aspx and the applicant will automatically be forwarded an email notice that such comments have been
submitted. The applicant will be expected to provide a response to comments submitted by any surface owner, water purveyor or
natural gas storage operator noticed within the application.

Permit Denial or Condition
The Chief has the power to deny or condition a well work permit. Pursuant to West Virginia Code § 22-6A-8(d), the permit may not be
issued or be conditioned, including conditions with respect to the location of the well and access roads prior to issuance if the director
determines that:

(1) The proposed well work will constitute a hazard to the safety of persons;

(2) The plan for soil erosion and sediment control is not adequate or effective;

(3) Damage would occur to publicly owned lands or resources; or

(4) The proposed well work fails to protect fresh water sources or supplies.

A permit may also be denied under West Virginia Code § 22-6A-7(k), the secretary shall deny the issuance of a permit if the secretary
determines that the applicant has committed a substantial violation of a previously issued permit for a horizontal well, including the
applicable erosion and sediment control plan associated with the previously issued permit, or a substantial violation of one or more of
the rules promulgated under this article, and in each instance has failed to abate or seek review of the violation within the time
prescribed by the secretary pursuant to the provisions of subdivisions (1) and (2), subsection (a), section five of this article and the
rules promulgated hereunder, which time may not be unreasonable.

Pursuant to West Virginia Code § 22-6A-10(g), any person entitled to submit written comments to the secretary pursuant to subsection
{a), section eleven of this article, shall also be entitled to receive from the secretary a copy of the permit as issued or a copy of the
order modifying or denying the permit if the person requests receipt of them as a part of the written comments submitted concerning
the permit application. Such persons may request, at the time of submitting written comments, notig\qﬁggggﬁlecision and a list

of persons qualified to test water. gG N\
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SOILS CLASSIFICATION g
[%2]
2
CcC: CHAGRIN SILT LOAM, O TO 3% SLOPES, =
PROTECTED (PREDOMINANTLY NON—HYDRIC) a
w
GENERAL NOTES CmD: CULLEOKA—DORMONT COMPLEX, 15 TO 25% 72
SLOPES x
1. THE BOUNDARY AND TOPOGRAPHIC SURVEY FOR THE PROJECT AREA WERE PERFORMED BY re
RETTEW ASSOCIATES IN AUGUST 2014. DoD: DORMONT SILT LOAM, 15 TO 25% SLOPES S
2. PROPERTY BOUNDARIES, LANDOWNER INFORMATION AND ROAD NETWORKS SHOWN ON THIS PLAN . . 2
ARE BASED ON AVAILABLE COUNTY GIS DATA. DrE:  DORMONT—CULLEOKA COMPLEX, 25 TO 35% 5 5 55
3. EXISTING STRUCTURES, TREE LINES AND ROADWAYS HAVE BEEN LOCATED PER AVAILABLE ONLINE SLOPES colon |88
AERIAL PHOTOGRAPHY. S S 8 <
: _ O |xX0
4. THE HORIZONTAL DATUM IS WEST VIRGINIA STATE PLANE, NORTH AMERICAN DATUM 1983 (NAD WALNUT GROVE ROAD Do O T ey e COMPLEX, 135 O 70% 5a |54 |E=
83), NORTH ZONE. : =
5. THE VERTICAL DATUM IS WEST VIRGINIA STATE PLANE, NORTH AMERICAN VERTICAL DATUM 1988 (CO HWY 5/1) .. .. &
’ OmB: OMULGA SILT LOAM, 3 TO 8% SLOPES . 3 5 L
(NAVD 88) WHICH ORIGINATES FROM FIELD RUN TOPOGRAPHIC SURVEY. (PREDOMINANTLY NON—HYDRIC) & @ @ T
6. A WETLANDS SURVEY WAS PERFORMED BY RETTEW ASSOCIATES IN AUGUST 2014. & z z ’
7. THE CONTRACTOR IS RESPONSIBLE FOR OBTAINING PRIOR TO CONSTRUCTION ALL NECESSARY PROPOSED CENTER . <0 |%m|[Em |3
CONSTRUCTION PERMITS REQUIRED BY FEDERAL, STATE AND LOCAL GOVERNMENT AGENCIES. OF ACCESS DRIVE OmC: ?FE"RUE'-D%Mli'/';LT'-L%A“N"b,\?_L%DS?) SLOPES 0 |0L |25
8. THE CONTRACTOR SHALL COMPLY WITH ALL APPLICABLE FEDERAL, STATE, AND LOCAL LAWS AND NAD 27 = = = 2
REGULATIONS, INCLUDING ALL SAFETY REQUIREMENTS. LAT: 40.015220
9. SWN PRODUCTION CO., LLC RESERVES THE RIGHT TO ACCEPT OR REJECT ANY AND ALL BIDS AT 8, LONG: —80.630789
ITS DISCRETION. ~ALL WORK WILL BE PERFORMED UPON AND SUBJECT TO THE TERMS AND 0,90,% NAD 83 CUT & FILL
CONDITIONS OF SWN PRODUCTION CO., LLC'S MASTER SERVICE AGREEMENT EXECUTED BETWEEN (Q‘Z— R LAT: 40.015294 o
THE COMPANIES. ~ THIS IS A LUMP SUM BID.  SHOULD CONTRACTOR UNDERESTIMATE, Chr oMo LONG: —80.630588 |
CONTRACTOR SHALL PROVIDED ADDITIONAL LABOR AND MATERIALS TO COMPLETE THE WORK AT 8% SITE BAD SITE DRIVE SITE B
NO COST TO SWN PRODUCTION CO., LLC. ALL MEASUREMENTS ARE ESTIMATES GIVEN FOR CUT (SOIL) +16,934 CY + 864 CY  +17,798 CY R
PLANNING PURPOSES. CONTRACTOR IS RESPONSIBLE TO BID ON THE BASIS OF THE SITE PLAN 10% COMPACTION (SOIL) S _ Mo
DRAWINGS PROVIDED. - 1,693 CY - 8 CY - 1779 CY o ©O —
10. THE CONSTRUCTION START DEADLINE IS BEING PROVIDED AS THE DATE SWN PRODUCTION CO., CUT (GRAVEL) + 1,667 CY + 0CY + 1667 CY OCo ©
LLC MAY LOSE ITS RIGHTS TO COMMENCE WORK UNDER THIS BID AND DRILL THE PROPOSED CUT (ROCK) + 207 CY + 0CY + 207cCY ZM0 s
WELL, IF THE WORK PROVIDED FOR UNDER THIS BID IS NOT TIMELY COMMENCED. BY 15% SWELL (ROCK) + 31 CY + 0 CY + 31 CY E 9 ; © W
SUBMITTING THIS BID, CONTRACTOR IS AGREEING TO COMMENCE THE WORK PRIOR TO THE FILL 210,335 CY _ 5814 CY  -16.149 CY 2 FExX_ O 3
DEADLINE PROVIDED HEREIN. FAILURE TO TIMELY COMMENCE THE WORK PROVIDED FOR HEREIN NET ¥ 6811 CY ~ 5.036 CY = 1.775 CY 3 OOoxn~ 9
MAY CAUSE DAMAGES TO SWN PRODUCTION CO., LLC FOR WHICH CONTRACTOR SHALL BE HELD DM
RESPONSIBLE. STONE + 4,005 CY + 2,769 CY = 6,774 CY Qo
11. THE CONTRACTOR IS RESPONSIBLE FOR MEETING ALL PROJECT BONDING REQUIREMENTS WHEN (@] I
CONSTRUCTING PUBLIC INFRASTRUCTURE. ALL PRIVATE CONSTRUCTION FOR SWN PRODUCTION PROPOSED WELL = 0 Lo
TOPSOIL + 3,113 CY + 174 CY 3,287 CY o
CO., LLC SHALL INCLUDE A MINIMUM 1—YEAR WARRANTY OF PERFORMANCE. NAD 27 Z~
12. IT SHALL BE THE RESPONSIBILITY OF THE CONTRACTOR TO PREVENT ANY DAMAGE TO PRIVATE LAT: 40.006533 NOTES: - 5
PROPERTY, PROVIDE ACCESS TO ALL DRIVES DURING CONSTRUCTION, NOTIFY UTILITY COMPANIES LONG: —80.627644 1 THE .
AND VERIFY LOCATION OF ALL UTILITIES PRIOR TO THE START OF CONSTRUCTION, AND PROTECT NAD 83 1. THE TOP SOIL DEPTH FOR THE ACCESS DRIVE IS 1" (ASSUMED). THE TOP SOIL (%
ALL UTILITIES TO REMAIN IN' SERVICE. LAT: 40.006607 2. THE CUT & FILL SUMMARY CALCULATIONS PRESENTED ON THIS PLAN ARE FOR
13. BARRICADING AND TRAFFIC CONTROL DURING CONSTRUCTION SHALL BE THE RESPONSIBILITY OF LONG: —80.627443 " INFORMATIONAL PURPOSES ONLY. IT SHALL BE THE CONTRACTORS RESPONSIBILITY TO
THE CONTRACTOR AND SHALL CONFORM TO THE LATEST MANUAL ON UNIFORM TRAFFIC CONTROL ; :
7.5 MIN. QUADRANGLE MAP: MOUNDSVILLE, WV, WHEELING, WV, VERIFY EXISTING GRADES AND VERIFY EARTHWORK VOLUMES, METHODS AND
DEVICES (MUTCD). TRAFFIC FLOW AND ACCESS SHALL BE MAINTAINED DURING ALL PHASES OF . _ , ,
MAJORSVILLE, WV—PA AND VALLEY GROVE, WV—PA PROCEDURES. ANY ISSUES ARE TO BE BROUGHT TO THE ENGINEER'S AND OWNER'S
CONSTRUCTION. ~ THE CONTRACTOR IS RESPONSIBLE FOR PROVIDING TRAFFIC SAFETY MEASURES ATTENTION PRIOR O COMMENGEMENT OF WORK
FOR WORK ON THE PROJECT. I S!S :A ! !S )N MAP . ¥
14. THE CONTRACTOR SHALL ABIDE BY ALL APPLICABLE FEDERAL, STATE, AND LOCAL REGULATIONS SoAlE T 2000 3. FOR CUT/FILL CALCULATIONS, 16" OF STONE WAS USED AND FOR PLAN PURPOSES
GOVERNING ~ EXCAVATION. THE CONTRACTOR SHALL PROVIDE DETAILED PLANS AND 147 WAS USED DUE TO STONE COMPACTION WHEN INSTALLED. .
SPECIFICATIONS FOR TRENCH SAFETY SYSTEMS THAT COMPLY WITH APPLICABLE LAWS i
GOVERNING EXCAVATION WHEN APPLICABLE TO THE PROJECT. THESE PLANS SHALL BE SEALED o M z
BY AN ENGINEER EXPERIENCED IN THE DESIGN OF TRENCH SAFETY SYSTEMS AND LICENSED BY LIST OF DRAWINGS g R 2
THE STATE IN WHICH THE WORK IS OCCURRING. CONTRACTOR SHALL SUBMIT THE PLAN TO SWN e .
PRODUCTION CO., LLC PRIOR TO COMMENCING WORK. THE CONTRACTOR SHALL BE RESPONSIBLE 1 0F40....... COVER SHEET & GENERAL NOTES 3 9 &
FOR ALL ASPECTS FOR WORK RELATED TO EXCAVATION. 2 0F 40. . ... .. OVERALL SITE PLAN < 8
15. ANY DAMAGES THAT MAY OCCUR TO PROPERTY OR EXISTING IMPROVEMENTS SHALL BE 30F 40. . ... .. ENLARGED LAYOUT PLAN = g = 55
RESTORED BY THE CONTRACTOR TO AT LEAST THE SAME CONDITION THAT THE PROPERTY OR 4 0F 40. . ..... ENLARGED LAYOUT PLAN - O -3
IMPROVEMENTS WERE IN PRIOR TO THE DAMAGES. IN THE EVENT OF SUCH DAMAGE, 50F 40. . .. ... ENLARGED LAYOUT PLAN 2 3 -
CONTRACTOR SHALL NOTIFY SWN PRODUCTION CO., LLC IMMEDIATELY PRIOR TO THE 6 OF 40. . .. ... ENLARGED LAYOUT PLAN Z x g
RESTORATION. THIS RESTORATION SHALL BE SUBJECT TO THE OWNER'S APPROVAL; MOREOVER, 7 OF 40. . .. ... EROSION & SEDIMENT CONTROL PLAN g 2 22
THIS RESTORATION SHALL NOT BE A BASIS FOR ADDITIONAL COMPENSATION TO THE STAKING FLAG LEGEND 8 OF 40. . .. ... EROSION & SEDIMENT CONTROL PLAN ﬁ 8 g |90
CONTRACTOR. TOP OF CUTS 9 OF 40. . ... .. EROSION & SEDIMENT CONTROL PLAN UC: o] 8 g w §
16. THE MAXIMUM ALLOWABLE SLOPE FOR EARTHEN AREAS IS 2—-TO—1 HORIZONTAL—TO—VERITICAL. (YELLOW) 10 OF 40. . . .. .. EROSION & SEDIMENT CONTROL PLAN E £8 Sggli
17. PRIOR TO FILL PLACEMENT, EXISTING SUBGRADE SHALL BE SCARIFIED TO A MINIMUM DEPTH OF 11 OF 40. . . . ... WV DEP E&S PLAN go  TEg|5"
6", MOISTURE ADJUSTED TO OPTIMUM, AND RE—COMPACTED TO THE SAME DENSITY AND GRADE AT TOP OF 12 OF 40. . . .. .. WV DEP E&S PLAN 2889 |>
MOISTURE CONTENT AS THE PROPOSED FILL. E’@E?_{BSVNEC/ FC’)'; ANGE) 13 OF 40. . . .. .. WV DEP E&S PLAN T2Rw ) Sl
18. IMPORTED SELECT FILL IS DEFINED AS UNIFORMLY BLENDED SANDY CLAY TO CLAYEY SAND WITH 14 OF 40. . .. ... WV DEP E&S PLAN 2C=q8 |
A LIQUID LIMIT (LL) OF LESS THEN 35 PERCENT AND A PLASTICITY INDEX (Pl) OF BETWEEN 6 TOES OF FILL 15 OF 40. . . . ... ACCESS DRIVE PROFILE ﬁ <2%g% |5
AND 15. FILL MATERIAL SHALL BE PLACED IN LIFTS NOT EXCEEDING EIGHT (8) INCHES IN (ORANGE) 16 OF 40. . . . ... ACCESS DRIVE PROFILE g;gﬁ.v*- G
LOOSE THICKNESS. TOP HOLE LOCATION 17 OF 40. . . . . .. ACCESS DRIVE PROFILE e 30 ==
19. FILL MATERIAL SHALL BE COMPACTED TO A MINIMUM OF 95 PERCENT MAXIMUM STANDARD PINK) 18 OF 40. . . . ... WELL PAD CROSS SECTIONS Eggé 238
PROCTOR DRY DENSITY (ASTM D 698). IN CONJUNCTION WITH THE COMPACTING OPERATION, FILL VERTICAL CUT & FILL AT OPERATOR 19 OF 40. . .. ... CROSS SECTIONS PLAN VIEW eSEaw=
MATERIAL SHALL BE BROUGHT TO OPTIMUM MOISTURE CONTENT. PAD/BOND /PIT CORNER "R N TS E—— 20 OF 40. . .. ... CROSS SECTIONS — ACCESS DRIVE
20. STORM DRAINAGE PIPING SHALL BE CONSTRUCTED OF A MINIMUM OF CLASS Il REINFORCED OR EDGE SUN_PRODUC ’ 21 OF 40. . . .. .. CROSS SECTIONS — ACCESS DRIVE >
CONCRETE PIPE (RCP), CORRUGATED METAL PIPE (CMP), OR HIGH—DENSITY POLYETHLENE (HDPE) (PINK & BLACK STRIPE) 06/19/2015 22 OF 40. . .. ... CROSS SECTIONS — ACCESS DRIVE =
! JANE LEW, WV 26378 23 OF 40 CROSS SECTIONS — ACCESS DRIVE
PIPE. A MINIMUM OF 1.0' OR 1/2D OF COVER SHALL BE MAINTAINED WHEN USING CMP OR LIMITS OF DISTURBANCE - (832) 7961610 . 230F40....... 0 o
HDPE PIPE. MINIMUM CMP WALL THICKNESS SHALL BE 0.064” OR 16 GAUGE. (BLUE & WHITE STRIPE) AR uuwn Southwestern Energy” 24 OF 40. ... ... CROSS SECTIONS — ACCESS DRIVE -
21. CONTRACTOR SHALL BE RESPONSIBLE FOR MAINTAINING THE CONSTRUCTION SITE CLEAR OF ALL 25 OF 40. . ... .. CROSS SECTIONS — ACCESS DRIVE 0 < Z
TRASH AND DEBRIS. VERTICAL CUT & FILL AT 26 OF 40. . .. ... CROSS SECTIONS — ACCESS DRIVE L o)
22. PRIOR TO ANY EARTHWORK EXCAVATION OR TOPSOIL REMOVAL, ADEQUATE EROSION CONTROL QENTERLINE (o EDGE OF L % B 9 N 27 OF 40. . ... .. CROSS SECTIONS — ACCESS DRIVE |5 (a1 o
MEASURES SHALL BE PROPERLY INSTALLED. (ORANGE & BLACK STRIPE) 28 OF 40. . .. ... CROSS SECTIONS — ACCESS DRIVE S 7
23. THE CONTRACTOR SHALL INSPECT STABILIZATION AND EROSION CONTROL MEASURES AT A 29 OF 40. . .. ... CROSS SECTIONS — PAD 2
MINIMUM OF ONCE EVERY 7 DAYS OR WITHIN 24 HOURS AFTER ANY STORM EVENT GREATER EROSION & SEDIMENT 30 OF 40. . .. ... CROSS SECTIONS — PAD
THAN 0.5 INCHES DURING CONSTRUCTION. CONTROL STRUCTURES LlMlT OF DlSTURBANCE 31 OF 40. . . .... CROSS SECTIONS — PAD <—(' I EF,
24. SILT FENCE AND SEDIMENT BARRIERS SHALL REMAIN IN PLACE UNTIL RE—VEGETATION HAS BEEN (PINK & WHITE STRIPE) N ROMD = 796 ACRES 32 OF 40. . . . ... CROSS SECTIONS — PAD ) [
COMPLETELY ESTABLISHED IN ACCORDANCE WITH APPLICABLE REGULATIONS UNTIL PROJECT TOPSOIL STOCKPILE " PAD = 290 AGRES 33 OF 40. . .. ... RECLAMATION PLAN L s
COMPLETION. LOCATIONS L % B B B TOTAL = 13,46 ACRES 34 OF 40. . . .. .. RECLAMATION PLAN = 2
25. DISTURBED AREAS THAT ARE SEEDED OR SODDED SHALL BE CHECKED PERIODICALLY TO SEE (ORANGE & WHITE STRIPE) e 35 OF 40, . . . . .. RECLAMATION PLAN i
THAT GRASS COVERAGE IS PROPERLY MAINTAINED UNTIL THE CONTRACTOR IS RELEASED FROM CENTERLINE OF DITCH & B. SCHELLHASE, MARK. ET UX. = 2.54 ACRES 36 OF 40. . . . . .. RECLAMATION PLAN O
THE JOB SITE. DISTURBED AREAS SHALL BE WATERED, FERTILIZED, AND RESEEDED OR BOTTOM OF SEDIMENT TRAPS FOLMAR, GWAINE R. ET UX. = 2.12 ACRES 37 OF 40. . . . . .. EVACUATION ROUTE PLAN %
RE—SODDED, IF NECESSARY. i (BLUE) pHEELIRD PONEr COMPANY = 2.09 ACRES 38 OF 40. . ... .. EVACUATION ROUTE PLAN — USGS 3 =Ll
26. ALL FILL MATERIAL SHOULD BE FREE OF OBJECTIONABLE MATERIAL GREATER THAN 6. EDCE. DAVID WAYNE & EDOR. THERESA T. — 671 ACRES 39 OF 40. . . . . .. E&S NOTES & DETAILS O
27. ALL ROCK FILL LIFTS SHALL BE NO GREATER THAN 36”. TOTAL = 13.46 ACRES 40 OF 40. . .. ... E&S DETAILS Ln'_.l
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AT LEAST 48 HOURS, BUT NOT MORE THAN 10 WORKING DAYS _ 1 1
(EXCLUDING WEEKENDS AND HOLIDAYS), PRIOR TO TO STARTING ANY DATE: 08/15/2015
EARTH DISTURBANCE ACTIVITIES, ALL CONTRACTORS INVOLVED IN
THESE ACTIVITIES SHALL CONTACT MISS UTILITY OF WEST VIRGINIA AT SHEET NO. 1 oF 40
811 OR 1-800—245—4848.
DATE: 08/06/2014 TICKET# 1421854952 bwe. No. 087569005

NOT FOR CONSTRUCTION/NOT FOR BIDDING
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